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LEGAL NorticE No. 105
REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO POSTAL CORPORATION AcT, CHAP. 47:02
ORDER

MADE BY THE MINISTER UNDER SECTION 61(1) OF THE TRINIDAD AND
ToBAGO PoOSTAL CORPORATION ACT

THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO POSTAL CORPORATION
(VESTING) ORDER, 2015

WHEREAS it is provided in section 61(1) of the Trinidad and Tobago PostalPreamble
Corporation Act, Chap. 47:02 (hereinafter referred to as “the Act”) that

the Minister shall, by Order, on or before 9th April, 2017, vest in the
Trinidad and Tobago Postal Corporation (hereinafter referred to as

“the Corporation”) such property which was under the direction and
management of the Postmaster General under the Post Office Act,
Chap. 47:01, at the commencement of section 61(1) at 1st July, 1999:

And whereas it is expedient that certain properties which housed post
offices and were under the direction and management of the Postmaster
General be vested in the Corporation:

Now, therefore, the Minister in the exercise of the powers vested in
him by section 61(1) of the Act makes the following Order:

Citation 1. This Order may be cited as the Trinidad and
Tobago Postal Corporation (Vesting) Order, 2015.

Vesting of 2. (1) The properties which were under the direction

f}fsze:Iﬁ;g and management of the Postmaster General and are

and Tobago Teferred to in the Schedule are hereby vested in the

Postal ~ Trinidad and Tobago Postal Corporation.

Corporation

(2) Where the properties have been vested in the

Trinidad and Tobago Postal Corporation and it decides to
sell those properties, the State shall be given the first
option to acquire the properties which housed the post
offices located in Cedros, Oropouche, Penal, Morvant,
Gasparillo, Tabaquite, Rio Claro, Guaico, Guapo and
Couva.
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Location

Belmont

Carapichaima
Carenage

Caroni

Cedros
Claxton Bay
Couva
Cunupia
Curepe

Debe

Diego Martin
Fyzabad
Gasparillo
Gonzales
Guaico
Laventille
Manzanilla
Marabella
Maraval
Morvant
New Grant
Newtown
Oropouche
Penal

Rio Claro
San Juan
Sangre Grande

Santa Cruz
(Upper)

St. Ann’s
Tabaquite

SCHEDULE
Address

Corner of Myler Street and
Belmont Circular Road

Waterloo Road
Western Main Road

Corner of Railway Road and
Southern Main Road

Main Road, Bonasse Village
Southern Main Road, Claxton Bay
Railway Road, Couva

Chin Chin Road

Eastern Main Road

Wellington Road, off San Fernando-
Siparia-Erin Road

Main Road, Diego Martin
Growers Well Road, Fyzabad
Caratal Road, Gasparillo

Lange Street

Eastern Main Road, Guaico
Espinet Street, Laventille
Eastern Main Road, Manzanilla
Southern Main Road, Marabella
Saddle Road, Maraval

Lady Young Avenue, Morvant
Seecharan Street, New Grant
Maraval Road, Newtown

St. Mary’s Village, Oropouche
Siparia-Erin Road, Penal

High Street, Rio Claro

Eastern Main Road, San Juan
Eastern Main Road

Saddle Road, San Juan (Cantaro)

St. Ann’s Road
High Street, Tabaquite

Value of property

as at July, 2013

$1,985,000.00

$85,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$250,000.00

$198,000.00
$1,550,000.00
$500,000.00
$2,350,000.00
$2,300,000.00
$2,200,000.00

$4,500,000.00
$603,768.00
$1,300,000.00
$550,000.00
$709,290.00
$900,000.00
$250,000.00
$3,450,000.00
$1,400,000.00
$1,200,000.00
$1,590,000.00
$3,800,000.00
$500,818.00
$1,500,000.00
$1,158,300.00
$4,000,000.00
$1,258,300.00
$1,500,000.00

$2,540,000.00
$6,034,200.00



Trinidad and Tobago Postal Corporation (Vesting) Order, 2015

1235

SCHEDULE—Continued
Value of property

Location Address
as at July, 2013
Tacarigua Eastern Main Road $3,258,300.00
Toco Paria Main Road $754,000.00
Williamsville Eccles Village $1,250,000.00

Dated this 22nd day of May, 2015.

N. BAKSH
Minister of Public Utilities
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