Legal Notice No. 105

## REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO POSTAL CORPORATION ACT, CHAP. 47:02

#### ORDER

Made by the Minister under section 61(1) of the Trinidad and Tobago Postal Corporation Act

# THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO POSTAL CORPORATION (VESTING) ORDER, 2015

Whereas it is provided in section 61(1) of the Trinidad and Tobago Postal Preamble Corporation Act, Chap. 47:02 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") that the Minister shall, by Order, on or before 9th April, 2017, vest in the Trinidad and Tobago Postal Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "the Corporation") such property which was under the direction and management of the Postmaster General under the Post Office Act, Chap. 47:01, at the commencement of section 61(1) at 1st July, 1999:

And whereas it is expedient that certain properties which housed post offices and were under the direction and management of the Postmaster General be vested in the Corporation:

Now, therefore, the Minister in the exercise of the powers vested in him by section 61(1) of the Act makes the following Order:

Citation

1. This Order may be cited as the Trinidad and Tobago Postal Corporation (Vesting) Order, 2015.

Vesting of properties in the Trinidad and Tobago Postal Corporation

- 2. (1) The properties which were under the direction and management of the Postmaster General and are referred to in the Schedule are hereby vested in the Trinidad and Tobago Postal Corporation.
- (2) Where the properties have been vested in the Trinidad and Tobago Postal Corporation and it decides to sell those properties, the State shall be given the first option to acquire the properties which housed the post offices located in Cedros, Oropouche, Penal, Morvant, Gasparillo, Tabaquite, Rio Claro, Guaico, Guapo and Couva.

# SCHEDULE

Location	Address	Value of property as at July, 2013
Belmont	Corner of Myler Street and Belmont Circular Road	\$1,985,000.00
Carapichaima	Waterloo Road	\$85,000.00
Carenage	Western Main Road	\$2,500,000.00
Caroni	Corner of Railway Road and Southern Main Road	\$250,000.00
Cedros	Main Road, Bonasse Village	\$198,000.00
Claxton Bay	Southern Main Road, Claxton Bay	\$1,550,000.00
Couva	Railway Road, Couva	\$500,000.00
Cunupia	Chin Chin Road	\$2,350,000.00
Curepe	Eastern Main Road	\$2,300,000.00
Debe	Wellington Road, off San Fernando- Siparia-Erin Road	\$2,200,000.00
Diego Martin	Main Road, Diego Martin	\$4,500,000.00
Fyzabad	Growers Well Road, Fyzabad	\$603,768.00
Gasparillo	Caratal Road, Gasparillo	\$1,300,000.00
Gonzales	Lange Street	\$550,000.00
Guaico	Eastern Main Road, Guaico	\$709,290.00
Laventille	Espinet Street, Laventille	\$900,000.00
Manzanilla	Eastern Main Road, Manzanilla	\$250,000.00
Marabella	Southern Main Road, Marabella	\$3,450,000.00
Maraval	Saddle Road, Maraval	\$1,400,000.00
Morvant	Lady Young Avenue, Morvant	\$1,200,000.00
New Grant	Seecharan Street, New Grant	\$1,590,000.00
Newtown	Maraval Road, Newtown	\$3,800,000.00
Oropouche	St. Mary's Village, Oropouche	\$500,818.00
Penal	Siparia-Erin Road, Penal	\$1,500,000.00
Rio Claro	High Street, Rio Claro	\$1,158,300.00
San Juan	Eastern Main Road, San Juan	\$4,000,000.00
Sangre Grande	Eastern Main Road	\$1,258,300.00
Santa Cruz (Upper)	Saddle Road, San Juan (Cantaro)	\$1,500,000.00
St. Ann's	St. Ann's Road	\$2,540,000.00
Tabaquite	High Street, Tabaquite	\$6,034,200.00

## SCHEDULE—Continued

Location	Address	Value of property as at July, 2013
Tacarigua	Eastern Main Road	\$3,258,300.00
Toco	Paria Main Road	\$754,000.00
Williamsville	Eccles Village	\$1,250,000.00

Dated this 22nd day of May, 2015.

N. BAKSH Minister of Public Utilities